COMPLETE RESTATEMENT OF DECLARATION OF PROTECTIVE COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS, EASMENTS AND AGREEMENTS, AS AMENDED FOR

SUNRISE PLACE TOWNHOMES SUBDIVISION

ARTICLE I

PRELIMINARY MATTERS.

- 1.1 <u>DECLARANT</u>. SUNRISE HOMES SUNRISE PLACE, LLC (hereinafter "Declarant") is the owner of certain real property described in paragraph 1.2 below. Declarant hereby declares that the real property described in paragraph 1.2 below shall be held, transferred, sold, and conveyed subject to the conditions, restrictions, covenants, reservations, easements, and charges (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Covenants") set forth in this Declaration.
- 1.2 PROPERTY SUBJECT TO COVENANTS. All of the property which is legally described in the attached Exhibit "A" (Tax Parcel Nos. 144526-000 / Abbreviated Legal Description SUB 2008K(311)-440 TO BE SUNRISE PLACE and 144521-000 / Abbreviated Legal Description SUB 2008K(311)-440 TO BE SUNRISE PLACE) and which plat has been recorded with the Clark County Auditor's Office under Auditor's File No. 4281-513928 & 4243243 is subject to the Covenants contained in this Declaration.
- 1.3 <u>INTENT AND TERM OF THE COVENANTS</u>. The Covenants contained in this Declaration are for the benefit of all the property subject to the Covenants and for the benefit of each and every separate parcel or subdivision of that property. The Covenants shall inure to the benefit of, shall burden, and shall pass with the property, and each and every parcel thereof, and shall apply to and bind the owners of the property subject to these Covenants, their legal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns in perpetuity.
- 1.4 PROPERTY RETAINED BY THE DECLARANT. Within the Sunrise Place Town Homes Subdivision, Declarant proposes to retain certain community areas and/or facilities for the use, service, or benefit, in common, or the residents of this subdivision. These facilities are herein referred to as "Common Areas" (listed below). Until conveyed to Sunrise Place Homeowners Association (herein "Homeowners Association), as contemplated herein, the Common Areas shall be under the authority of the Declarant, his successor nominee, which may be, but need not be, the Homeowners Association, to govern use and control policies of the Common Areas.

Common Areas and right-a-ways defined as: (as per plat) (Description of Common Areas)

Tract A Landscape and Monument

- Tract B Parking
- Tract C Open Space and Storm Water Facility

ARTICLE II

2. RESTRICTIONS ON USE OF PROPERTY BY OCCUPANTS.

- 2.1 <u>PERMITTED USES</u>. No lot within Sunrise Place Townhomes Subdivision, or subsequent annexations, shall be used for any purpose other than the construction of a townhome as specified on the Plat Map referenced in paragraph 1.2.
- 2.2 <u>SQUARE FOOTAGE MINIMUMS</u>. Square footage for town homes to be built shall be as follows:
 - 2.2.1 The total square footage of each townhome shall not be less than 1,200 square feet and not more than 2,500 square feet.
 - 2.2.2 No more than 40% of the total square footage on the front facade of each unit may be garage door area.
- 2.3 <u>BUILDING LOCATION</u>. No building shall be located on any lot in violation of the following setback requirements:

Front to Dwelling Unit:

10 feet

Front to Garage Door:

18 feet

Street Side:

10 feet

Side:

0 or 5 feet if not sharing a common wall

Rear:

5 feet

The special street side setbacks for Lots 19, 25, and 31 shall be 8 feet and for Lots 1, 7, and 13 shall be 7.5 feet. The special side setbacks for Lots 4, 5, 8, 9, 16, 17, 21, 28, 29, 32 and 33 shall be 4 feet. The maximum lot coverage shall be 65 percent and the maximum building height shall be 35 feet. The measurements shall be made perpendicular from the property line to the closest building point.

- 2.4 <u>NO TEMPORARY DWELLINGS</u>. No trailer, basement, mobile home, shack, garage, barn or any other out-building, or any other structure of a temporary character, shall be used on any lot at any time as either a temporary or permanent residence. Exceptions for construction purposes as defined by Declarant.
- 2.5 <u>ROOFS AND SIDING</u>. For all modifications of roof and siding of any town home, the owner must obtain the approval of the Homeowners Association as provided in Section 3.2 herein.

2.6 <u>FENCES</u>. Fences provided by Declarant shall be altered only with the written approval of the Homeowners Association.

2.7 EASEMENTS.

A. Utility, Sidewalk, and Storm Drainage Easements. Easements for utilities and storm drainage facilities have been reserved to the Declarant and Homeowners Association, as shown on the recorded plat and as recorded in the Clark County Auditor's Office. An easement is hereby reserved under and upon the exterior six (6) feet at the front boundary line of all lots for the installation. construction, renewing, operating and maintaining electric. telephone, television, cable, water and sanitary sewer services. Also, a sidewalk easement, as necessary to comply with ADA slope requirements, shall be reserved upon the exterior six (6) feet along the front boundary lines of all lots adjacent to the public streets. Within the easements for utilities and drainage, no structure shall be placed or permitted to remain which may damage or interfere with the instillation and maintenance of utilities, or which may change the direction and flow of drainage channels in the easements. The owner and occupant of a residential building site will permit access by the owner or occupant of an adjoining or adjacent site to slopes or drainage ways on the property of the former to maintain slopes or drainage, facilities for the protection and use of such adjoining or adjacent site. Each owner shall not block, hinder, nor, interfere with the established drainage pattern over his land from adjoining or adjacent land. The Homeowners Association shall have authority to require an owner, at the owner's expense, to take remedial action for the correction of erosion activity on the owner's lot.

B. Common Wall Easement.

JOINT ACCESS, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR AGREEMENT

This joint access, maintenance and repair agreement is made by Sunrise Homes Sunrise Place, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company (hereinafter referred to as "Sunrise") and those Purchasers/Owners of lots within Sunrise Place Townhouse Subdivision.

All respective Purchasers/Owners of individual lots/structures/units within Sunrise Place Subdivision described herewith, and their successors and assigns, shall have the

reciprocal right of joint maintenance and repair over for all structures and utilities including, without limitation, the gas and electric lines, over and to their adjoining neighbors structure within Sunrise Place Townhouse Subdivision Plat. There shall be reserved a 4-foot maintenance easement in order to permit variations in design from the adjoining lots/units/structure within Sunrise Place Townhomes Subdivision; provided that no structures shall be built in a manner which does encroach on any easements set forth in the Final Plat. No windows shall be allowed along any structure within Sunrise Place Townhomes Subdivision zero lot line development.

C. Covenant to Clark County

The Declarant and Owners of Sunrise Place Townhomes Subdivision covenant to Clark County, on behalf of themselves, and all of their heirs, assigns, and successors-in-interest, in conjunction with the construction of structures within Sunrise Place Townhomes Subdivision, that certain footings, foundation walls, and roofs supporting more than one structure will remain unaltered without the expressed approval of Clark County. This covenant also ensures that these structural components be equally maintained by the Owners.

The Declarant and Owners covenant to Clark County, on behalf of themselves, all of their heirs, assigns, and successors-in-interest into whose ownership the herein-described real property might pass as follows:

- Owners and Declarant are the sole and exclusive owners of the property described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto located in Clark County, Washington;
- This covenant requires that footings, foundation walls, roofs and lateral force resisting elements that are necessary to support the integrated structures remain unaltered;
- 3. Consistent with the purpose of this covenant, all structural work including, without limitation, shear frames, ties, straps, collectors, and other structural elements shall remain unaltered or shall be replaced if damaged; provided that, no structural work, including, without limitation, work on footings or foundation walls may occur prior to issuance of a building permit, which will require engineering reports to justify the penetration or other work;

- 4. If applicable, buildings with common roofing, water-diverting crickets, and/or gutters shall be equally maintained by the Owners of the residences, and, if applicable, common roofing, crickets and/or gutters shall not be altered without the mutual agreement of the Owners and Clark County, or its successor;
- 5. The provisions of this covenant are enforceable in law or in equity by Clark County, or its successor, and
- 6. This covenant and all of its provisions shall be binding upon the Owners and any and all of their heirs, assigns, and successors-in-interest into whose ownership the hereindescribed property may pass, and any obligation upon Owners shall be enforceable against all of their heirs, assigns, and successors-in-interest. It is understood that this covenant runs with the land.

D. Covenants Running With the Land.

The restrictions hereby imposed, and the agreements herein contained shall be easements, restrictions, and covenants running with the land and shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, successor and assigns, but without limitation, all subsequent owners and all persons claiming under them.

- 2.8 <u>NUSIANCE</u>. No noxious or offensive activity shall be carried on upon any lot, nor shall anything be done on any lot which is or may become an annoyance or nuisance to the neighborhood.
- 2.9 <u>GENERAL CONDITION OF THE LOTS</u>. All Lots, including vacant lots, shall be maintained in a reasonable, presentable condition and in accordance with this Declaration and any rules adopted by the Board of Directors. Debris, weeds or other waste material shall be removed or controlled.
- 2.10 TRASH. No Garbage, refuse, or rubbish shall be deposited or kept on any lot or building unit except in suitable containers. All areas for the deposit, storage, or collection of garbage or trash shall be substantially screened from neighboring property, and from the common road and paths. All equipment for the storage or disposal of trash, garbage, or other waste shall be kept in a clean and sanitary condition. No burning is allowed except that conforms to state land and/or Clark County or City of Vancouver ordinances, as applicable. No lot or part of the common area shall be used as a dumping ground for trash or rubbish of any kind.

- 2.11 <u>ANIMALS</u>. No animals, shall be kept, or allowed to be kept, on any lot or in any residential premises, except that dogs, cats and other household pets are permitted (defined by Homeowners Association). No grazing animals allowed. Household pets may not be kept, bred or maintained for commercial purposes. Dogs and cats shall be controlled as provided by ordinances of Clark County or applicable municipal entity. Homeowners Association has the right to limit quantities of pets and create further restrictions.
- 2.12 <u>SIGNS</u>. No sign of any kind shall be displayed to the public view on any lot except for the following:
 - 2.12.1 A sign, no larger the 30 inches x 30 inches advertising the property for sale or rent.
 - 2.12.2 The signs used by a builder or builders to advertise the property during the construction and sales period.
 - 2.12.3 A sign designating Sunrise Place Development.
- 2.13 <u>AERIALS</u>. No television nor radio aerial shall be erected or placed on any residential site which is more than six (6) feet in height above the highest point (exclusive of chimneys) on the building or structure upon which it is erected. No rotary beams, separate towers or other similar devices shall be constructed on any residential lot. Measures should be taken to place antennas in the least visible position possible. Cable receiving dishes or any electronic receiving devices are acceptable if not visible from the street.
- 2.14 <u>DRIVEWAYS</u>. For any modifications to the driveway of any town home, the owner must obtain approval of the Homeowners Association.
- 2.15 <u>UTILITY SERVICE</u>. No outdoor overhead wire or service drop for the distribution of electric energy or for telecommunication purposes, nor any pole, tower, or other structure supporting said overhead wires, shall be erected, placed or maintained on the property subject to the Declaration.
- 2.16 <u>STORM DRAINS</u>. The owner or occupant of any building constructed on any lot within Sunrise Place Townhomes Development, and subsequent annexations, shall maintain in proper working order all roof drains and storm drains as required by the Final Plat.

2.17 COMPLETION PERIOD; MAINTENANCE OF LOTS.

2.17.1 <u>Completion Period: Requirements</u>. Within six (6) months from the date of completion of the exterior of the building or structure constructed on a lot, and prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit, all front yards and landscaping must be completed in

accordance with the Clark County Code with a 5-foot buffer, landscaped:

- (a) to an L1 standard along the east, west, and south property lines; and
- (b) with materials from the approved Clark County plant list
- 2.17.2 <u>Hardship</u>. In the event of undue hardship due to weather conditions, the time period specified in Section 2.17.1 above may be extended upon written approval of the Board of Directors of Homeowners Association.
- 2.17.3 Clark County Maintenance Requirements; Modifications.
 - (a) In addition to any other maintenance requirements, the landscape buffers required in Section 2.17.1 above shall be maintained in accordance with the final approved landscape plan set forth in the Final Order of the Land Use Hearings Examiner of Clark County.
 - (b) Any modification to the existing landscaping must be approved by the Board of Directors of the Homeowners Association.
- 2.17.4 Responsibility for Maintenance by Owner. Except as provided under Section 2.17.5 below, the Owner is responsible for all maintenance, repair and replacement to landscaping of Owner's lot in accordance with Section 2.9 above and other provisions of this Declaration and any rules adopted by the Board of Directors.
- 2.17.5 Responsibility for Maintenance by Association; Costs and
 Assessment. The Association shall maintain, repair and replace
 the landscaped area of each lot (including flowerbeds and
 landscape buffers required under Section 2.17.1 above) between
 the front of the dwelling (and any garage) and the street. The
 Cost for maintenance, repair and replacement under this
 paragraph must be a budget item under Section 4.6 below.

2.18 MAINTENANCE NOTICE/ASSESSMENT OF COSTS.

2.18.1 When the Board of Directors determines that an Owner is not maintaining a lot in the accordance with this Declaration, the Board shall notify the Owner by certified mail. The notice shall:

- (a) Specify the maintenance or repairs required to be performed.
- (b) State that the Owner has thirty (30) days from receipt of the notice to perform the necessary maintenance or repair or to make written demand for a hearing before the Board.
- (c) Specify the manner making a written demand for a hearing before the Board.
- 2.18.2 If a hearing is demanded under Section 2.18.1 above, the Board shall set a date and give the Owner at least (10) days written notice of the date, time and place of the hearing.
- 2.18.3 The hearing shall be informal and rules of evidence shall not apply. The Board shall render its decision in writing. The cost of maintenance or repair work actually performed shall be added to and become a part of the assessment to which the lot is subject.

ARTICLE III

3 ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL PROVISION.

- 3.1 <u>STRUCTURES</u>. No building, fence, hedge, wall nor other structure shall be erected, placed or altered on any lot or building site within the Sunrise Place Development until the building plans, specifications and plot plan are submitted by the owner, or his representative, to the Homeowners Association for approval.
- 3.2 PROCEDURE. The Homeowners Association shall consider, but not be limited to, the following procedure for approving or rejecting the submittals submitted to it: The Homeowners Association shall approve or reject the plans submitted to it within fifteen (15) days from the date of the submission of the plans to the Chairman of the Committee, unless the person submitted the plans consents to an extension of the time for a decision. If the Committee does not issue a decision within fifteen (15) days from the date of the submission of the plans for the proposal, the plans shall be deemed approved. The Committee shall have the right to reject for any reason whatsoever any proposal which it decides is not suitable or desirable. The Committee's decision shall be in writing and, if a proposal in not approved, the decision shall include a brief statement of the reasons for the Committee's action.

ARTICLE IV

4 CREATION OF LIEN AND PERSONAL OBLIGATION.

- 4.1 <u>OWNER'S EASEMENT OF ENJOYMENT</u>. Every owner shall have a right and easement of enjoyment in and to the Common Areas. This easement shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with the title of every lot.
- 4.2 COVENANT OF COMMON AREAS. At such time or times as the Declarant, or his successor, as developer shall deem Sunrise Place Homeowners Association, a Washington non-profit corporation, financially capable of operation of the Common Areas, it shall convey to the Association some or all of the Common Areas; provided that any part so conveyed shall be free of debt encumbrances at the time of conveyance. Sunrise Place Homeowners Association shall accept each such conveyance. and thereupon shall be vested with authority to govern the areas so conveyed and shall be responsible to operate, maintain, support the area, and pay taxes and assessments on same, and the Declarant thereafter shall have no control over, or responsibility for, the area (except as to the directors of the Homeowners Association) and shall have no obligation or responsibility, financial or otherwise, with respect thereto, except to provide directors in accordance with the Articles or Bylaws of the Homeowners Association. The Declarant may, at its direction, advance initial operating funds to the Association, which amounts shall be determined by the Declarant and repaid by the Association within two (2) years of the advance.
- Association shall levy and collect assessments for maintenance, construction, repair and/or restoration of Common Areas, including, without limitation, the storm water facility located in Tract "B"and private roads contained within the subdivision, from each owner on an equal basis as herein provided in the section regarding assessments. All Common Areas shall be maintained by the owners and kept in good repair at all times. The Declarant or his successor will be deemed the owner of all lots not sold to other parties for purposes of this section. Each and every calculation and assessment made pursuant to the terms of this section shall be enforceable as any, other assessment as herein provided. The obligation to assess sufficient funds for the maintenance and the obligation to maintain the privately owned road and storm water facility located in tract "B" may not be amended without the prior approval of Clark County, Washington.
- 4.4 <u>CREATION OF LIEN AND PERSONAL OBLIGATION</u>. Each owner of a lot within Sunrise Place Development by acceptance of the deed to or other conveyance of that lot shall be deemed to covenant and agree to pay any and all assessments provided for in these Covenants. These assessments, together with any interest or cost of collection, shall be a continuing lien upon the property which is the subject of such assessment. Each owner of a lot within Sunrise Place Development, and subsequent annexations, shall also be personally obligated to pay the amount of any assessment levied against his property during the time that he is the owner thereof, together with any interest or costs of collection on that assessment personal obligation shall not be released by any transfer of the property subsequent to the effective date of the assessment.

4.5 <u>PURPOSE OF ASSESSMENTS</u>. Assessments levied by the Board of Directors on behalf of the Association shall be used to promote the recreation, health, safety, and welfare of the Owners and residents of Sunrise Place Development and for the administration, operation and maintenance of the property as provided this Declaration and for any other purposes required or permitted under this Declaration, the Bylaws or Chapter 64.38 RCW.

4.6 BUDGET; ASSESSMENTS.

- 4.6.1 Adoption of Budget; Budget Landscaping Item.
 - (a) Adoption of Budget. Pursuant to RCW 64.38.020, at least once a year the Board of Directors shall prepare and adopt a budget for the Association. The budget is subject to the requirements of RCW 64.38.025.
 - (b) <u>Budget Landscape Item</u>. The Budget shall include as a specific budget item the costs for the maintenance, repair and replacement required under Section 2.17.5 above. The item shall be designated as "Budget Landscape Item."

4.6.2 Assessments.

- (a) Except as provided under Paragraph (b) of this subsection, the common expenses on which the budget is based shall be equally allocated among non-exempt lots in Sunrise Place Development.
- (b) The Landscaping Budget Item shall be allocated among the lots according to the ratio by which the approximate square footage of the yard area of each lot bears to the total square footage of the yard area of all lots (expresses as a percentage) as set forth in the Landscaping Allocation Schedule adopted and maintained by the Board of Directors under Section 4.6.3 below.
- (c) The Board of Directors shall levy an assessment in accordance with the allocation specified in Paragraph (a) and (b) of this subsection.
- (d) Notice of assessment shall be given to each property Owner in the manner prescribed by the Board. The Board shall establish procedures for the payment of assessments.

- 4.6.3 <u>Landscaping Allocation Schedule</u>. The Board of Directors shall by rule adopt and maintain a Landscaping Allocation Schedule that states:
 - (a) For each lot, the lot number, address and area of yard required to be maintained by the Association under Section 2.17.5 above and the specific percentage allocation determined under Section 4.6.2(b) above.
 - (b) The method of determining the area of yard required to be maintained under Section 2.17.5 above, including identification of any of any professional services provided.
 - (c) Any other information the Board may determine appropriate.
- 4.6.4 Notice of Landscaping Allocation Schedule; Changes; Record.
 - (a) As soon as practicable after adopting the Landscaping Allocation Schedule under Section 4.6.3 above and any amendments to the schedule under this subsection, the Board of Directors shall provide each Owner a copy of the Landscaping Allocation Schedule.
 - (b) Each Owner shall be given the Board of Directors written notice of any change to the landscaping of Owner's lot that affects the lot area stated in the Landscaping Allocation Schedule.
 - (c) The Board of Directors shall keep the Landscaping Allocation Schedule current. The requirement under Paragraph (b) of this subsection does not preclude the Board from amending the schedule to reflect any changes in the area of any lot.
 - (d) The Landscaping Allocation Schedule must be maintained as Association record under RCW 64.38.045

4.7 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS.

4.7.1 If the Board determines that a special assessment is necessary for the extraordinary maintenance of or capital improvement to the common property or to meet any additional necessary common expenses, the Board shall send a notice of special assessment to the Owners of all non-exempt lots within Sunrise Place Development. The notice shall include a statement of the reasons such an assessment is necessary, the amount to be assessed, the method of payment proposed by the Board, and the date and place for a meeting to discuss the special assessment.

- 4.7.2 The meeting shall be held no sooner than ten (10) days, but not more than fifty (50) days from the date of the notice of special assessment. The meeting must be conducted according to the rules adopted by the Board in accordance with the Bylaws. The owner of each non-exempt lot shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each lot owned within Sunrise Place Development. Approval of a special assessment requires the consent of Owners of sixty percent (60%) of the non-exempt lots.
- 4.8 ENFORCEMENT. If any assessment is not paid according to the procedures established by the Board, the amount of the assessment shall bear interest at the rate of twelve percent (12%) and the Board shall file a lien on the property subject to the unpaid assessment for the amount of the assessment plus interest. The Board may bring an action at law to enforce payment of a delinquent assessment against the owner of record of the property subject to the unpaid assessment in order to recover the amount of the assessment and the Board may also take what ever measures are provided for by law to foreclose or collect on the lien filed on the property subject to the assessment. In the event of legal action to enforce or collect any assessment, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover court costs, reasonable attorney's fees and the other expenses of litigation.
- 4.9 <u>EXEMPT PROPERTY</u>. All unsold lots or townhomes owned the Declarant shall be exempt from any assessments provided for herein.

ARTICLE V

5 MEMBERSHIP VOTING RIGHTS.

- 5.1 <u>MEMBERSHIP</u>. Every owner of a lot shall be a member of the Sunrise Place Homeowners Association and the lot shall be subject to assessment. Membership is appurtenant to and may not be separated from ownership of any lot which is subject to assessment.
- 5.2 <u>VOTING RIGHTS</u>. Members shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each lot owned. When more than one person holds an interest in any lot, all such persons shall be members. The vote for such lot shall be exercised as they, among themselves, determine but in no event shall more than one (1) vote be cast with respect to any lot.
- 5.3 <u>MEETINGS</u>. Meetings of the Homeowners Association's members shall be governed by provisions set forth in the Bylaws.

ARTICLE VI

6 MISCELLANEOUS.

- 6.1 <u>ENFORCEMENT</u>. Any owner of property within Sunrise Place Development shall have the right to enforce the covenants contained in this Declaration through an action by law or in equity. The Homeowners Association shall also have the right to bring such an action in its name. The prevailing party in any action brought to enforce the Covenants contained in this Declaration shall have the right to collect attorney's fees, court costs, and, other expenses of litigation, in addition to any damages which may be awarded.
- 6.2 <u>WAIVER</u>. The failure to enforce any Covenant contained in this Declaration shall not be deemed a waiver of the right to enforce such a Covenant.
- 6.3 <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. If any Covenant contained in this Declaration is held invalid, the remainder of the Declaration shall not be affected and shall continue in full force and effect.
- 6.4 <u>AMENDMENTS</u>. The covenants and restrictions of this Declaration shall run with and bind the land for a term twenty-five (25) years from the date the Declaration is recorded, after which time they shall automatically be extended for successive periods of ten (10) years. This Declaration may be amended during the first twenty-five (25) year period by an instrument signed by not less than seventy-five percent (75%) of the lot owners. Any amendment must be recorded. Notwithstanding the forgoing, the Covenant to Clark County contained in subsection 2.7C of these Covenants may not be amended or rescinded without the prior approval of Clark County by appropriate ruling, order or other written decision properly executed and recorded with the Clark County Auditor's Office.
- 6.5 HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION BYLAWS AND RULES/
 REGULATIONS. All owners in Sunrise Place Development hereby covenant and agree to comply with the Bylaws and duly adopted rules and regulations of the Sunrise Place Homeowners Association, as existing and hereafter adopted and amended, being incorporated herein fully by reference. Failure of an owner to comply with any such Bylaws or rules and regulations shall constitute a violation of these Declarations enforceable pursuant to the provisions hereof or as otherwise provided by law.
- 6.6 <u>CAPTIONS</u>. The captions in this Declaration are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference and in no way describe, define or limit the intent of this Declaration. The captions are not to be used in interpreting this Declaration.
- 6.7 <u>MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES</u>. These Covenants shall in no way restrict the effect of any ordinance adopted by a municipal corporation having jurisdiction over any portion of the property subject to this Declaration. References to ordinances made in

this Declaration shall be construed as reference to the ordinances as they exist as of the date of the recordation of this Declaration or as they may thereafter be amended.

- 6.8 <u>INTERPRETATION</u>. The Board of Directors shall have the right to determine all questions arising in connection with this Declaration and to construe and interpret the provisions of this Declaration. The Board's good faith determination, construction or interpretation of this Declaration shall be final and binding. In the event of a conflict between this Declaration of Protective Covenants, Restrictions, Easements, and Agreements and the Final Plat, Final Plat Notes, and the Final Order of the Land Use Hearing Examiner, then the Final Order of the Land Use Hearing Examiner dated March 2, 2006, shall control as to the interpretation of any inconsistent provisions hereof and, if not determinative, then the Final Plat and Final Plat Notes shall control over any other inconsistent provisions hereof.
- 6.9 OWNER INSURANCE. Owner shall, at its sole cost and expense, obtain and keep in force liability insurance with minimum limits of not less than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000) per occurrence for injury to, illness of, or death of persons occurring in, upon or about the Premises and provide the Homeowners Association with evidence of such coverage upon purchasing any lot and thereafter on an annual basis upon renewal of such insurance policy. Each policy shall provide that the policy shall not be cancelled or altered without thirty (30) days' prior written notice to Homeowners Association and shall remain in effect notwithstanding any such cancellation or alteration until such notice shall have been given to Homeowners Association and such thirty (30) day period shall have expired. Homeowners Association shall have the authority, in its discretion, to establish different insurance requirements by the Owners.

STATE OF WASHINGTON)	Mayorie E. Swearer
County of Clark) ss.	Marjorie E. Swearer
)	11/9/18

I certify that MARGE SWEARER appeared personally before me as the Treasurer of Sunrise Place Homeowners Association, presented this instrument, and can confirm or have satisfactory evidence its contents accurately reflect integration of the FIRST AMENDMENT and SECOND AMENDMENT into the COPLETE RESTATEMENT OF DECLARATION OF PROTECTIVE COVENANTS, RESTRICTION, EASEMENTS AND AGREEMENTS FOR SUNRISE PLACE TOWNHOMES SUBDIVISION on file with the Clark County Auditor and the Washington State Digital Archives.

JONATHAN CORONA
Notary Public
State of Washington
Commission # 172114
My Comm. Expires Jun 7, 2022

DATED: NOVEMBE 9 1, 2018.

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the
State of Washington
My Commission Expires: 1, 2022